PWR-C2/142/2024-POWER-Part(4) G.O.(Rt)No.235/2024/POWER



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Power Department - PM-Suryaghar Muft Bijli Yojana -Nominating Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd. (KSEBL) as the Nodal DISCOM for the registration of the vendors in the State - Reg

POWER (C) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.235/2024/POWER Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 12-12-2024

Read 1 D.O No. 318/5/2024-GCRT dt 30.10.2024 from the Additional Secretary, Ministry of New and Renewable Energy, Government of India

ORDER

Government of India launched the PM Surya Ghar: Muft Bijli Yojana (PMSG:MBY) in February, 2024 with an aim to increase the share of solar rooftop capacity and empower residential households to generate their own electricity. The scheme has an outlay of Rs 75,021 crore and is to be implemented till FY 2026-27.

- 2) The installation of the Rooftop Solar under PMSG:MBY is to be undertaken by registered vendors on the National Portal. The vendors are provisioned to be registered at State/ Multi State/ National level. The National and Multi-State level vendor registration is to be done by the National Programme Implementation Agency (NPIA) and the State level vendor registration is to be done by Nodal DISCOM/Agency identified by the State / UT.
- 3) Vide the letter read above, it is informed that, as of now, for vendor registration at State/ UT level, the vendor needs to submit the application in offline mode and the Ministry is in process of making the State / UT level vendor registration online. The online applications are proposed to be forwarded to the Nodal DISCOM/ Agency in their login, wherein they can accept / reject the applications. Hence it is requested to nominate a Nodal DISCOM/ Agency for the registration of the vendors ar State/UT level, so as to implement the flow of the vendor registration applications mentioned above.
 - 4). In the circumstances, Government are pleased to nominate the Kerala

PWR-C2/142/2024-POWER-Part(4) G.O.(Rt)No.235/2024/POWER

State Electricity Board Ltd (KSEBL) as the Nodal DISCOM for the registration of the vendors for PM-Suryaghar Muft Bijli Yojana in the State.

(By order of the Governor) K R JYOTHILAL ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY

To:

- 1) The Secretary, Ministry of New and Renewable Energy, Government of India
- 2) The Chairman & Managing Director, KSEBL
- 3) The Chief Executive Officer, ANERT
- 4) The Chief Programme Manager, REC Ltd., Regional Office, Kerala
- 5) The Web & New Media
- 6) Stock File [File C2/142/2024/PWR-Part (4)]

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer